

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

AND

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 1100 OF 2023

Between:

1. Achigari Jangaiah, S/o.Chennaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant/A2

(Appellant in CRLA 1100 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad Through Circle Inspector of Police PS Nandigama.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioners : Ms. SIRI VENNELA, ADVOCATE
REPRESENTING SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondent : SRI M. RAMA CHANDRA REDDY,
ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner/A2 on bail for a period of three months in CRLA.No.1100 of 2023 by suspending the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.29 of 2019 dated 22.12.2023 on the file of IX Additonal District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1100 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor has placed the Report containing medical prescriptions and documents of the petitioner/accused No.2.

Considering the documents and submissions made on behalf of the petitioner/accused No.2, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed.

The petitioner/accused No.2 shall be released on bail from tomorrow i.e., 11.07.2025 till 15.09.2025 subject to furnishing a bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) with 2 sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

The petitioner/accused No.2 shall report to the concerned Station House Officer every alternate day till 15.09.2025 and shall also make himself available as and when required.

The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District by 5:00 P.M. on 15.09.2025.

SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additonal District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Nandigonda, District Ranga Reddy.
3. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. One CC to SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MB,J

&

BRMR,J

DATED:10.07.2025 ✓

LIST THE APPEAL ON 30.10.2025 ✓

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025 ✓

IN

CRLA.No.1100 of 2023

BAIL

