

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 1100 OF 2023

Between:

1. Achigari Jangaiah, S/o.Chennaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant/A2
(Appellant in CRLA 1100 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad Through Circle Inspector of Police PS Nandigama.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioners : Ms. SIRI VENNELA, ADVOCATE
REPRESENTING SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondent : SRI M. RAMA CHANDRA REDDY,
ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner/A2 on bail for a period of three months in CRLA.No.1100 of 2023 by suspending the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.29 of 2019 dated 22.12.2023 on the file of IX Additonal District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1100 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 10.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get instructions, list on 17.09.2025.

Till then, the interim bail granted to the petitioner in I.A.No.1 of 2025 is extended.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additonal District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Nandigonda, District Ranga Reddy.
3. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. One CC to SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL,J

&

BRMR,J

DATED:12.09.2025

LIST ON 17.09.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRLA.No.1100 of 2023

EXTENSION OF BAIL

