

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.1100 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	19.02.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Heard Sri P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner – accused No.2 and Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing for the respondent. This application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner herein – accused No.2 on the ground that his wife is suffering from seizures and started on anti-epileptics. In proof of the same, he has filed copy of Medical Certificate issued by Civil Surgeon Specialist, Community Health Centre, Shadnagar and also Out-Patient Slip issued by Telangana Vaidya Vidhana Parishad. In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has produced written instructions issued by Sub-Inspector of Police, Police Station Nandigama on 16.02.2026 confirming the said fact. It is further stated that petitioner's wife is living alone and there is no one to look after her. In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner herein – accused No.2 for a period of one month.	

This application is allowed accordingly, granting interim bail to the petitioner – appellant No.2 for a period of one month i.e., from 21.02.2026 to 22.03.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner – accused No.2 on 21.02.2026 at 11.00 a.m. He shall report before Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District, on 23.03.2026 by 05.00 p.m., after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period.

Crl.A.No.1100 of 2023

List on 25.03.2026.

KL,J

BRMR,J

Note: Issue cc by 20-02-2026.

B/o.
PLV/dua

--	--	--	--