

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHMI BHATTACHARYA
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 1100 OF 2023

Between:

Achigari Jangaiah, S/o.Chennaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant/A2

(Appellant in CRLA 1100 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of
Telangana at Hyderabad Through Circle Inspector of Police PS Nandigama.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances
stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased
to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/A2 for period of three months in
I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.1100 of 2023 dated 19.02.2026 by suspending the
execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.167 of 2022 dated 22.12.2023 on the file of
IX Additional District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions
Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar;

I.A.No.1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances
stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased
to release the petitioner/A2 on bail for a period of three months in CRLA. No.1100 of
2023 by suspending the execution of sentence passed in SC No.167 of 2022 on the
file of IX Additional District and Session Judge cum IX Additional Metropolitan
Session Judge Rangreddy at L B Nagar, pending disposal of CRLA No.1100 of 2023,
on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 19.02.2026
made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.PRABHAKAR
REDDY, Advocate for the Appellant and Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, Addl. PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR for the Respondent.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Counsel appearing for the appellant/accused No.2 places an order dated 19.02.2026 passed by the Regular Bench granting interim bail to the appellant from 21.02.2026 to 22.03.2026 and submits that the interim bail is due to expire today at 5:00 PM. Counsel accordingly prays that the matter may be taken on an urgent basis.

Since the Regular Bench is not sitting today, we deem it fit to extend the interim bail granted to the appellant till 30.03.2026.

Let the matter be placed before the Regular Bench on 30.03.2026 or on any date before that date, subject to mentioning of the matter by counsel appearing for the appellant.

Sd/- K.V.O.NARASI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Addl. District and Sessions Judge-Cum-IX Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B Nagar.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
(by Special Messenger)
3. The Station House Officer, PS Nandigama, Ranga Reddy District at L.B Nagar
4. One CC to SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy
SP

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED:23.03.2026

ORDER



**I.A.No.2 of 2026
IN
CRLA.No.1100 of 2023**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL