

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY**

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 1100 OF 2023

Between:

Achigari Jangaiah, S/o.Chennaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant/A2

(Appellant in CRLA 1100 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad Through Circle Inspector of Police PS Nandigama.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondent : SRI SYED YASAR MAMOON,
ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner/A2 for a period three months in IA.No.1 of 2026 in CRL.A No.1100 of 2023 in SC No.167 of 2022 on the file of IX Additional District and Session Judge cum IX Additional Metropolitan Session Judge Rangreddy at L B Nagar, pending disposal of CRLA No.1100 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated

19.02.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 & 23.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard Sri P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused No.2 and Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent.

This application is filed by the petitioner/Accused No.2 seeking extension of interim bail granted to him in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.1100 of 2023.

Considering the health condition of the wife of the petitioner, *vide* order dated 19.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month. *Vide* order dated 23.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026, the same was extended up to 30.03.2026. Petitioner is seeking extension of the aforesaid interim bail granted to him contending that his wife is suffering from pain in both the limbs due to Cervical Spondylosis and giddiness and also neck pain. She is also suffering from Seizures and started on anti-epileptics. There is decompression of Spine, due to which she is getting pain in lower limbs. She is suffering from pain and the same has increased and she is unable to bear the same. After obtaining interim bail, the petitioner took his wife to the Community Health Centre, Shadnagar, where the Doctor advised her to undergo MRI of the Cervical spine and basing on that, it would be determined if the patient needs surgical intervention for decompressing the cervical spine and preventing weakness/paralysis of upper limbs. The Surgical Specialist also certified that the petitioner's wife is still unable to perform her regular duties due to the aforesaid condition and is completely depending on others for her regular work. In proof of the same, he has filed copies of outpatient slips issued by Telangana Vaidya Vidhana Parishad, Community Health Centre, Shadnagar.

In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to health condition of the wife of the petitioner herein. He has produced written instructions of Sub-Inspector of Police, Nandigama Police Station, dated 23.03.2026 confirming the said fact and it is further stated that the petitioner's wife is with her daughter and her daughter is looking after her mother.

In the light of the same, we are inclined to extend interim bail granted to the petitioner by one (1) more month from 30.03.2026.

The interim bail dated 19.02.2026 granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.A.No.1100 of 2023 to the petitioner, which was extended upto 30.03.2026 by order dated 23.03.2026, is further extended by one (1) month from 30.03.2026 to 28.04.2026. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District on 29.04.2026 by 5.00 PM. Petitioner is directed not to involve in any criminal activities during the bail period. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted.

Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy at L.B. Nagar.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (by special messenger)
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station Nandigama, Shadnagar Rural, Ranga Reddy District.
4. One CC to SRI P.PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

&

VRKR,J

DATED:26.03.2026

LIST ON 08.07.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2026

IN

CRLA.No.1100 of 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL

