

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: CrI.A. No.1100 OF 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	02.09.2026	<u>KL,J & SKS,J</u> <u>I.A. No.4 OF 2025</u> In view of filing I.A. No.4 of 2026 on behalf of accused No.2 separately, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this application. He also made an endorsement to that effect on the petition. In the light of the above, this application is dismissed as withdrawn.	
	“	<u>I.A. No.1 OF 2024</u> In view of filing I.A. No.4 of 2026 and consideration the same, this application is dismissed.	
	“	<u>I.A. No.4 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble KL,J) Heard Mr. A. Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner - appellant No.2 - accused No.2 and Mr. M. Ramachandra Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent – State. The petitioner herein is accused No.2 in S.C. No.167 of 2022. <i>Vide</i> impugned judgment	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		dated 22.12.2023, learned IX Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Rangareddy District at L.B. Nagar, convicted him and accused No.1 for the charges under Sections - 302 read with 34 and 201 read with 34 of IPC and sentenced them to undergo life imprisonment. The petitioner herein is in jail from 22.12.2023. Learned counsel for the petitioner would contend that there is no allegation against the petitioner herein and there is no eye-witness to the entire incident. Even then, without considering the said aspects, learned trial Court convicted him for the aforesaid offences. The petitioner is 64 years old at present and he is suffering from various old-age ailments. Whereas, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, on instructions, confirms the age of the petitioner. However, several contentions and grounds raised by both sides will be considered at the time of hearing of appeal finally. Admittedly, the petitioner is in jail from 22.12.2023. He is 64 years old at present. He is	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		a coolie. In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant bail to the petitioner herein. This petition is accordingly allowed, and the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon the petitioner herein - appellant No.2 - accused No.2 alone is suspended pending disposal of the appeal, and the petitioner herein - accused No.2, <i>namely</i> Achigari Jangaiah S/o Chennaiah is released on bail on the following conditions: i) He shall execute a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with two (02) sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of learned IX Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-IX Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Rangareddy District at L.B. Nagar. ii) He shall not indulge in any criminal acts during bail period. <u>Crl.A. No.1100 OF 2023</u> List on 28.10.2026. _____ KL,J _____ SKS,J Mgr	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	“		

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE